
 
 
 

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Education 
& Cultural Services 
 

Wednesday, 19 December 2018 at 10.00 am 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford 
 
 

Items for Decision 
 
The items for decision under individual Cabinet Members’ delegated powers are listed 
overleaf, with indicative timings, and the related reports are attached.  Decisions taken 
will become effective at the end of the working day on 26 December 2018 unless called 
in by that date for review by the appropriate Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Copies of the reports are circulated (by e-mail) to all members of the County Council. 
 

These proceedings are open to the public 
 

 
 
 
 

Note:  Date of next meeting: 16 January 2019 
 
 
 
 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
 

 
 
Yvonne Rees  
Chief Executive December 2018 
 
 
Committee Officer: 

 
 
Deborah Miller 
Tel: 07920 084239; E-Mail: deborah.miller@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



Page 2  
 

 

 

Items for Decision 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  

2. Petitions and Public Address  

3. Questions from County Councillors  

 Any county councillor may, by giving notice to the Proper Officer by 9 am two 
working days before the meeting, ask a question on any matter in respect of the 
Cabinet Member’s delegated powers. 
 
The number of questions which may be asked by any councillor at any one 
meeting is limited to two (or one question with notice and a supplementary 
question at the meeting) and the time for questions will be limited to 30 minutes in 
total. As with questions at Council, any questions which remain unanswered at the 
end of this item will receive a written response. 
 
Questions submitted prior to the agenda being despatched are shown below and 
will be the subject of a response from the appropriate Cabinet Member or such 
other councillor or officer as is determined by the Cabinet Member, and shall not 
be the subject of further debate at this meeting. Questions received after the 
despatch of the agenda, but before the deadline, will be shown on the Schedule of 
Addenda circulated at the meeting, together with any written response which is 
available at that time. 

 

4. Expansion of Benson CofE Primary School (Pages 1 - 14) 

 Forward Plan Ref: 2018/154 
Contact: Lucy Mills, School Organisation Officer Tel: 07586 478794 
 
Report by Director for Children’s Services (CMDECS4). 
 
This report follows a local consultation and publication of a statutory Notice relating 
to the county council’s proposal to expand Benson CE Primary School. 
 
The proposal is to permanently expand Benson CE  Primary School from 1 form 
entry to 1.5 form entry. This proposal is related to a concurrent option appraisal on 
how the necessary accommodation required would be provided. 
 
The current capacity of the school is 210 and the proposed capacity will be 315. The 
current admission number for the school is 30 and the proposed admission number 
will be 45. 
 
The Cabinet Member is RECOMMENDED to approve the proposed expansion 
of Benson CE Primary School with the following modification and conditions: 
(a) Modification: That the date of expansion be changed from 1 September 

2019 to 1 September 2020, to protect the school from any risk of delays 
in the building programme; 

(b) Condition 1: That, prior to 1 September 2019, the expansion be subject to 
planning permission being granted for the necessary additional 
accommodation for the school; 



Page 3  
 

 

(c) Condition 2: That, prior to 1 September 2019, the agreement of the trust 
responsible for the school site is secured to allow building work to 
commence.  

 

 

 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Division(s): Benson 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR EDUCATION & CULTURAL SERVICES – 19 

DECEMBER 2018 

REPORT ON THE P
[...]
to which objections or comments should be submitted.  

 
A brief notice (including details on how the full proposal can be accessed e.g. 
the website address) must be published in a local newspaper. Within one week 
of the date of publication on the website, the proposer must send a copy of the 
proposal and the information set out in the paragraph above to the governing 
body and any other body or person that the proposer thinks are appropriate. 
 

17. The representation period must last for four weeks from the date of the 
publication. During this period, any person or organisation can submit 
comments on the proposal to the LA to be taken into account by the decision-

Page 5



CMDECS4 
maker. It is also good practice for representations to be forwarded to the 
proposer to ensure that they are aware of local opinion. 
 

18. The County Council confirms that it has adhered to the above Guidance. 
 

Decision-making 
 

19. The decision-making power in terms of determining the proposal in this case 
lies with the Cabinet Member for Education & Cultural Services. 

 
20. Where a LA is the decision maker, it must make a decision within a period of 

two months of the end of the representation period. Where a decision is not 
made within this time frame, the LA must refer the proposal to the Schools 
Adjudicator for a decision. 

  
21. The Guidance states that “decision-makers will need to be satisfied that the 

appropriate fair and open local consultation and/or representation period has 
been carried out and that the proposer has given full consideration to all the 
responses received. Decision-makers should not simply take account of the 
numbers of people expressing a particular view. Instead, they should give the 
greatest weight to responses from those stakeholders likely to be most affected 
by a proposal – especially parents of children at the affected school(s)”. 

 
22. The Guidance sets out the following factors which should be considered in 

deciding
[...]
e Trust are in agreement to use the land for additional development as it 
meets with the overall object. 

 
The cost of providing the additional accommodation will be met by the county council, 
including from infrastructure contributions required of housing developers to mitigate 
the impact of their development on the need for school places in the local area. 
  

6. Implementation and any proposed stages for implementation 
 

From 1st September 2019, the school will increase its intake into the Reception class 
from 30 to 45. It may choose to also admit into older year groups, if local population 
growth requires this.  
 

7. Objections and comments 
 

Comments or objections must be received by the local authority by 09/11/2018 
 

Respond using the online questionnaire at www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/consultations 

 

or by emailing lucy.mills@oxfordshire.gov.uk (please quote ‘Benson’s expansion’ in 
the header)  

or in writing to Lucy Mills, School Organisation & Planning, Oxfordshire County 
Council, County Hall, Oxford OX1 1ND 

 

8. Decision-making 
 

The decision-maker for this proposed expansion is Oxfordshire County Council. 
The decision will be made by the Cabinet Member for Education and Cultural 
Services at a meeting which is open to the public, and publicised on the county 
council’s website. The decision must be made within a period of two months of the 
end of this representation period, and is currently expected on 19th December 
2018.  
 
 

 
 

Page 14

http://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/consultations
mailto:lucy.mills@oxfordshire.gov.uk

	Agenda
	4 Expansion of Benson CofE Primary School
	Annexe 1 - Benson Public Notice
	Annexe 2 - Benson Statutory Proposal




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Education & Cultural 
Services - Wednesday, 19 December 2018 
 

Statement of Decision 
 
Present: 
Councillor Lorraine Lindsay-Gale, Cabinet Member for Education & Cultural Services 
 
Officers: Barbara Chillman and Lucy Mills (Education); Deborah Miller (Law 

& Governance). 
 

Expansion of Benson CofE Primary School 
 
Documentation considered: 
Report Expansion of Benson CofE Primary School 

 
A copy is attached to the signed copy of this decision. 
 
Cabinet Member’s Comments 
 
I have met with officers on several occasions and know the site well and am satisfied 
that this is the only viable option. 
 
Decision 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before me, 
the representations made to me and the further considerations set out above, I 
confirm my decisions on this matter as follows: 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed  ..............................................................................  
 Cabinet Member for Education & Cultural Services 
 
Date …………………………………. 
 
 
 


